

**CASE NO. 17-211**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES**

---

**MOUNTAIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., et. al.,**

Petitioners

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General of the  
State of California, in his official capacity,**

Respondent

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Mathew D. Staver  
(Counsel of Record)  
Anita L. Staver  
Horatio G. Mihet  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
PO Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@lc.org

Mary E. McAlister  
Daniel J. Schmid  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
PO Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
(434) 592-7000  
court@lc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 3

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FAILURE TO APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS FREE SPEECH PRECEDENTS FROM THIS COURT. .... 3

    A. The Ninth Circuit Panel Acknowledges The Conflict Between Its Use Of Intermediate Scrutiny and *Reed*. .... 3

    B. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of Intermediate Scrutiny To An Abortion Related Content-Based Restriction Conflicts With *McCullen*. .... 5

    C. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of Intermediate Scrutiny To AB775’s Compelled Speech Conflicts With *Riley, Hurley* and *Turner Broadcasting*..... 7

**D. The Ninth Circuit’s Use of Intermediate Scrutiny To Analyze A Regulation of Pro Bono Advocacy Speech Conflicts With *In re Primus* and *NAACP v. Button*. ..... 9**

**II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FAILURE TO APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY TO CONTENT-BASED ABORTION-RELATED COMPELLED SPEECH CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS’ INVALIDATION OF SIMILAR REGULATIONS. .... 10**

**III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DETERMINATION THAT AB775 IS NEUTRAL, GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND SUBJECT ONLY TO RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REQUIRING STRICT SCRUTINY OF LAWS THAT PUNISH FREE EXERCISE. .... 12**

**A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With *Trinity Lutheran*. ..... 12**

**B. The Ninth Circuit’s Determination That AB775 Is Neutral And Generally**

Applicable Conflicts with <i>Smith</i> and <i>Lukumi</i> .....	15
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S REJECTION OF STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW CONFLICTS WITH THIRD CIRCUIT FREE EXERCISE PRECEDENTS.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco,</i> 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	9
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.,</i> 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	13-16
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	13, 15
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1144, (2017) .....	4
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,</i> 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	8
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	1. 5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	9
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	1
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	1, 5, 7

<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017). ....	12-15
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	8, 9
